

65896-4

65896-4

87417-4

No. 65896-4-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

EVAN SARGENT, Respondent/Cross Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, Appellant/Cross Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Catherine Shaffer)**

**AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS APPELLANT
SARGENT**

Patrick J. Preston, WSBA #24361
Thomas M. Brennan, WSBA #30662
Attorneys for Evan Sargent
Respondent / Cross Appellant
McKay Chadwell, PLLC
600 University Street, Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 233-2800

Greg Overstreet, WSBA #26682
Attorney for Evan Sargent
Respondent / Cross Appellant
Allied Law Group, LLC
1110 S. Capitol Way, Suite 225
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-7510

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2007

30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SARGENT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

 A. Sargent's Issues Presented on Cross Appeal..... 1

 B. Issues Presented in the Opening Brief of the Seattle Police Department (SPD)..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Burden of Proof..... 3

 B. Standard of Review..... 4

 C. Introduction 6

 D. Facts 9

 E. Procedural History 18

IV. ARGUMENT 23

 A. A Prevailing Requestor of Records in a Public Records Act (PRA) Enforcement Action Is Entitled to a Mandatory Award of All Attorney Fees and Costs 23

 1. A PRA Fee Award Should Include Work to Calculate Fees Accurately and to Obtain Clarification of the Trial Court's Final Written Order 25

 2. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Discretion to Award Sargent Reasonable Attorney Fees for Work to Obtain Public Records from August 28, 2009 through the August 20, 2010 PRA Show Cause Hearing 27

B.	The PRA Requires SPD to Produce All Requested Disciplinary and Electronic Public Records	29
C.	SPD's Culpability in Continuing to Withhold and to Redact Public Records Since August 2009 Related to Sargent's Unlawful Arrest Justifies Imposition of the Maximum PRA Penalty Under <i>Yousoufian</i>	33
D.	The PRA and Controlling <i>Cowles</i> Decision Require SPD to Produce All Public Records Without Redaction Relating to Sargent's Closed and Declined Investigation.....	38
E.	The PRA Requires Disclosure of Witness Information in a Public Record Absent a Request for Nondisclosure by the Witness or Actual Danger to the Life, Physical Safety or Property of Any Witness	41
F.	The PRA Neither Required Sargent to "Resubmit" Any Records Request to SPD, Nor Authorized SPD's Refusal to Make Existing Records Promptly Available	43
G.	The PRA's Mandate of Broad Disclosure and Narrowly Construed Exemptions Requires SPD to Produce to Sargent Records of His Incarceration Following Unlawful Arrest.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503 (ACLU II)</i> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999)	24
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine School Dist. No. 503 (ACLU I)</i> , 86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997)	41
<i>Ames v. City of Fircrest</i> , 71 Wn. App. 284 (1993)	31
<i>Barfield v. City of Seattle</i> , 100 Wn.2d 878 (1984).....	31
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1012, 978 P.2d 1099 (1999)	41
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	3
<i>Columbian Publ'g Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 36 Wn. App. 25, 671 P.2d 280 (1983)	24
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dept.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).....	2, 14, 19, 38, 40
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712 (1988)...	15, 31, 32
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123 (1978)	9, 44
<i>Kitsap Co. Prosecuting Attorney's Guild v. Kitsap Co.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (2010).....	4
<i>Newman v. King Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997)	39
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 145 Wn. App. 913, (2008)	4
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 240 P.3d 1149, (Oct. 7, 2010).....	33
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	3, 31
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	5
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 2010 WL 4652409 *5 (Nov. 18, 2010)	39
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	5
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	9, 26
<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> , 64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992)	28
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	4, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

II. STATUTES

CrR 4.7(a)..... 40
RAP 10.3(a)(5) 43
RAP 18.1(b)..... 27, 47
RCW 10.97 46
RCW 10.97.080 46
RCW 42.56 1
RCW 42.56.030 5, 8, 27, 41, 43, 46
RCW 42.56.070(1) 30
RCW 42.56.080 2, 44
RCW 42.56.100 3, 44
RCW 42.56.240(1) 2, 39
RCW 42.56.240(2) 2, 41
RCW 42.56.550(1) 3, 30
RCW 42.56.550(3) 4
RCW 42.56.550(4) 23, 24, 26, 27, 47
RCW 70.48.100(1) 45
RPC 3.8(d) 40

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

PUBLIC RECORDS ACT DESKBOOK:
WASHINGTON'S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ACT AND OPEN PUBLIC
MEETINGS ACT (Wash. State Bar Assoc. 2006) 5, 6, 24
